
Agenda 
WATERTOWN BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT 

City Council Chambers 
23 2nd Street NE 

____________________________________________________________________    
Thursday September 8, 2016        4:15 PM 

 
 
 
Call to Order  
            
Roll Call 
 

1. Approval of 8/18/2016 Minutes 
 
2. Applicant Sarah Benson (#16973) seeks Conditional Use approval to operate a home Day Care  

business from a single family dwelling located @ 1008 N Maple in the R-1 Single Family 
Residential District.  

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
3. Applicant Shelly Pieper (#16974) seeks Conditional Use approval to operate a home-based hair 

salon business from her single family dwelling located @ 1706 Washington Dr in the R2 Single 
Family Attached Residential District. 

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
4. Applicant ESCO Manufacturing, Inc (#16977) appeals the terms of the Zoning Ordinance 

seeking variance relief from the requirements of Section 21.0302 to allow for the enlargement of 
an existing nonconforming industrial building located @ 2020 4th Ave SW in the I-2 Heavy 
Industrial District. 

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
5. Applicant Inter-Lakes Community Action Partnership (#16976) seeks Conditional Use approval 

to operate a Pre-school / Day Care Facility (Non-residential) @ 1323 9th Ave SW in the C-3 
Highway Commercial District; concurrently, applicant appeals the terms of the Zoning 
Ordinance seeking variance relief from the requirements of Section 21.0302 to allow for the 
enlargement of the existing nonconforming commercial building.  

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
6. Applicant Edward Kangas dba Ron’s Saw Shop (#16975) appeals the terms of the Zoning 

Ordinance seeking variance relief from the requirements of Section 21.1003, and Chapters 21.03, 
21.60, & 21.63, to allow for the construction of a nonconforming commercial building              
@ 197 10th St NW located in the C-3 Highway Commercial District.  

A. Public hearing 
B. Board of Adjustment action 

 
  

Old Business:  
 
Motion to adjourn 
 
 
 

To date, all BOA members & alternates are expected to be present, 
we have received no notices of absence. 
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Note: Troy Anglin resides at this residence also.
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STAFF REPORT 
Conditional Use Application #16973 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Floor Plans, Vicinity/Zoning Map  Mtg date: Sept 8, 2016

 
Applicant/occupant:  Sarah Benson   (Property Owner: Mathew & Carrie Kranz) 
Property Address:  1008 N Maple 
 
Conditional Use Request:  
Applicant seeks approval to operate a Home Day Care business in a single family dwelling 
located in the R-1 Single Family Residential District per §21.1403(1)&(5); and contingent upon 
compliance with:  
• §21.7001 Home Occupations,  
• §21.7002 Home Occupation Standards, and  
• Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses including but not limited to 

§21.0202(2b6a-h). 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

Legal Description: the N50' Lots 14-16, Blk 3, Ways Addition 
 

     R-1 District Regulations:  Subject Parcel:    
Minimum Lot Area:            9,000 sq ft   7,200 sq ft  
 Minimum Lot Width:       75’         50’ 
Blvd/Infra Rqts (21.73):                   15’ grass blvd w/1 blvd tree     grassed Blvd / 2 trees 
              sidewalk/trl & c/g    exists 
Min. Off-St Pkg (21.63):       2/sfd & x/Home Occ?  2*  
*meet minimum Off-Street Parking Space (OSPS) standards for size, location, etc…  To be counted, a “legal” OSPS 
must allow the exit of a vehicle without moving another vehicle. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

DAY CARE:  
the providing of care and supervision of children/adults as a supplement to regular parental home care,  

without transfer of legal custody or placement for adoption,  
with or without compensation, on a regular basis for a part of a day. 

DAY CARE HOME: 
care is provided in a dwelling and the number of children/adults cared for is subject to specific conditions and 

Standards. The principal use of the property shall be as the primary residential dwelling for the provider, and the  
day care business use shall be accessory. Conditional Use approval is required prior to commencement of operation. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 

 Day Care Home is a listed Conditional Use for the R-1 Single Family Residential District per 
§21.1403(1)&(5) provided that: 
such facilities shall provide not less than thirty five (35) square feet of interior floor area and fifty (50) 
square feet of outdoor recreation space for each child. In addition, such facilities shall supply adequate 
off-street parking or other suitable plan for the loading and unloading of children so as not to obstruct 
public streets or create other traffic or safety hazards.  

 Applicant will regularly utilize the basement and main levels of the 2,236 sq ft single 
family dwelling for the Day Care business.  The property surpasses the minimum square 
footage of interior floor area and fenced outdoor recreation space required for twelve (12) 
children, per city ordinance §21.1403(1).  Benson is not registered with the state.  

Applicant submitted the attached Written Request, Site Plan & Floor Plans, which reflect 
compliance (or noncompliance) with the following Ordinance requirements: 

  §21.0202(2)b(6a-h) Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses (ingress/egress,  
OSP/loading, screening/buffering, signage, exterior lighting, req’d yds/open space, & general compatibility): 

 *OSP/Loading: the property has an approximately 21’ wide paved driveway/parking area (alley 
access), allowing for a maximum of two (2) legal Off-Street Parking Spaces (OSPSs).  The minimum 
number of legal sized & durable-surfaced OSPSs required just for single family dwelling use is two 
(2); this Board may consider requiring additional compliant OSPSs as condition of secondary use 
approval, and to comply with §21.1403(1) for safe loading and unloading of children.  It appears that 
three (3) legal OSPSs could be utilized/counted if the pavement was extended to include an unpaved 
3.7’x 25’ area adjacent to the alley. Applicant plans to fence the yard this fall or spring. 

 Chapter 21.70 HOME OCCUPATIONS and STANDARDS 
 Benson has acknowledged by signature her assurance to comply (see attached) 
 No signage is proposed at this time. 

  Chapter 21.63 Off-Street Parking and Loading Req’ts, and Eng. Design Standards: 
 See Site Plan, and OSP/Loading (above). 

  Chapter 21.65 Outside Storage and Display Requirements for Specific Uses: 
 Typical to the average single family dwelling.  

  Chapter 21.73 Landscape and Lighting Standards: 
 Boulevard / Infrastructure compliant. 

This Board must determine if the request shows satisfactory provision and arrangement concerning 
Chapter 21.70 Home Occ.s & Standards, §21.0202(2)b(6a-h) SRGICUs, and Chapters 21.63, 
21.65, & 21.73 .  If endorsed, this board may consider imposing any conditions of approval 
deemed necessary for this secondary use (e.g.: additional OSPSs,...).   
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STAFF REPORT 
Conditional Use Application #16974 

See attached 
Written Request, Site Plan, Floor Plans, Vicinity/Zoning Map Mtg date:  Sept 8, 2016

 
Owner/Applicant:  Shelly Pieper    
Property Address:  1706 Washington Dr   
Legal:    Lot 25, Blk 17, Konrady Addition 
 
Conditional Use Request:  
Applicant seeks approval to operate a hair salon business from her single family dwelling located 
in the R-2 Single Family Attached Residential District per §21.1603(1) & §21.1403(5); 
contingent upon compliance with:  
 §21.7001 Home Occupations,  
 §21.7002 Home Occupation Standards, and  
 Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses including but not limited to 

§21.0202(2b6a-h). 
 
--------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
     R-2 District Regulations:  Subject Parcel:    
Minimum Lot Area:            10,000 sq ft   26,457 sq ft  
 Minimum Lot Width:       85’    >85’ 
Blvd/Infra Rqts (21.73):                   15’ grass blvd w/ 7 blvd trees  will comply 
              sidewalk/trl, c/g     will comply 
Min Off-St Pkg (OSPSs) (21.63):        2/sfd         3*  
*meet minimum OSPS standards for size, location, etc…  To be counted, a “legal” Off-Street Parking Space must 
allow the exit of a vehicle without moving another vehicle. 
 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

DEFINITION: Home Occupation:  
any occupation which is clearly secondary to the main use of the premises as a dwelling, and does not 

change the character thereof or have any exterior evidence of such secondary use other than a non-
illuminated sign not exceeding four hundred (400) square inches in area. This occupation shall be carried 

on or conducted only by members of a family residing in the dwelling. (Ord 04-04; Rev 03-26-04) 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 

 
STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 
(Note: this house is not yet constructed) 

  Home Occupations is a listed Conditional Use for the R-2 Single Family Attached 
Residential District per:  
 §21.1603(1) Any Conditional Use listed in the R-1 District. 
 §21.1403(5): Home Occupations in accordance with Chapter 21.70 

Applicant submitted the attached Floor Plans and Site Plan which reflect (or do not reflect) the 
following requirements of the Ordinance: 

  §21.0202(2)b(6a-h) Specific Rules Governing Individual Conditional Uses (ingress/egress,  
OSP/loading, screening/buffering, signage, exterior lighting, req’d yds/open space, & general compatibility): 
 See Site Plan and written request.   

 Chapter 21.70 HOME OCCUPATIONS and STANDARDS 
 Pieper has acknowledged by signature her assurance to comply (see attached); 
 she proposes to utilize less than 25% (~ 434 sq ft) of her 2,778 sq ft house  

for the business; and   
 No signage is proposed at this time. 

  Chapter 21.63 Off-Street Parking and Loading Req’ts, and Engineering Design 
  Standards: 
 *Dimensions were not provided on the Site Plan, but it appears that sufficient area exists 

  for three (3) legal OSPSs. 
  Chapter 21.65 Outside Storage and Display Requirements for Specific Uses: 
 Typical to the average single family dwelling (outside storage was not indicated in the 

 application).   
  Chapter 21.73 Landscape and Lighting Standards: 
 Not shown on Site Plan.  Boulevard and Infrastructure requirements will be fulfilled with 

Building Permit. 
This Board must determine if the request shows satisfactory provision and arrangement concerning 
Chapter 21.70 Home Occ.s & Standards, §21.0202(2)b(6a-h) SRGICUs, and Chapters 21.63, 
21.65, & 21.73 .  If endorsed, this board may consider imposing any conditions of approval 
deemed necessary for this secondary use (e.g.: additional OSPSs,...).   
 
 























Staff Report 
APPEAL #16977 

See Attached:  
written request, Site Plan, BPs & Board mins, & aerial view   mtg: 9/8/16 

Owner/Applicant:  ESCO Manufacturing, Inc   Address: 2020 4th Ave SW  
Legal:    W35' Lot 4 & Lot 6, Block 3, Watertown Development Co Addition 
 
1. Application was submitted requesting to construct a compliant 96 sq ft (8’x12’) addition 

onto an existing 12,549+ sq ft nonconforming industrial building located in the I-2 Heavy 
Industrial District; said nonconforming primary structure sets as close as:  
• 47’- 6 1/8” from the front (west) property line, where a minimum 75’ is required; 
the addition is proposed to be constructed:  
• 83’- 9 13/16” from the front (west) property line, where a minimum 75’ is required. 

 
2. Application was denied based on the following ordinance regulations:  

• §21.0302: prohibits the alteration, modification &/or enlargement of nonconforming 
structures.  

 
3. Applicant appeals the above (#2) requirements of the current Zoning Ordinance.  
 
§21.1003 I-2 min/max Req’s  Existing & Proposed      Meets Req’s:  
Area  220,000 sq ft   232,000+ sq ft    X   
Width  300’    412.7’     X   
Front  75’    N: 45.9’    no 

75’    W: ~ 47.5’/ 83’   no / X 
Side  50’    S: ~ 217’ / >50’   X  
  50’    E: 4.4’      no 
Blvd Rqts 15’ grass / 19-20 Blvd trees compliant / 3    x / no 
Infr. Rqts sw/trl, c&g                 N: c/g & trail exists, W: nothing *   
Off-St Pkg 142    116 PSs     ** 
*21st St W is built to rural road standards. 
**sufficient land exists to comply with minimum Off-street Parking requirements. 
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
HISTORY:  
1980  #1635    mftg building (see PC mins) 
1980  NO Permit found   finished 5300 sf mezzanine 
1986  #3585    10,000 sf warehouse 
1988  #4284 #4261   3840 sf cold stg pole bldg & propane tank 
1995  #6834 #6981   nonconforming additions (see BOA mins) 
2001  #8983    int remodel 
2004  #10575    office remodel  
2005-2007 #10714 #10973 #11957  small noncon. additions (see BOA mins) & replace entry   
2008  #12544    security fence 
2015 - 2016 #16222 #16320   nonconforming addns (see BPs & BOA mins) 
2016  #16701    bathroom remodel 
----------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------- 
 
STAFF FINDS THAT:        (all public notice requirements have been met) 
• This 96 sq ft (8’x12’) addition is proposed to be constructed to allow for more equipment storage 

area for an industrial manufacturing facility.   
• This parcel lacks standard Blvd & infrastructure requirements (Blvd trees, sw/trl, c/g…); the 

applicant has not requested variance from any of these unfulfilled requirements.  This Board has 
the authority to require fulfillment of any/all Blvd/Infra requirements in conjunction with any 
structural improvements authorized by Building Permit. 
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